THE ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN, UTTARAKHAND

M/s G.L.D. Agri Food
Shri Madan Lal Goyal
S/o Shri Ganga Ram
R/o Pilibhit Road Malpuri
Post-Nakatpura, Sitarganj
Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand

Vs

The Executive Engineer,
Electricity Distribution Division,
Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd.
Sitarganj, Distt. Udham Singh Nagar,
Uttarakhand

Representation No. 24/2024
Award

Dated: 30.04.2025

Present appeal/ representation has been preferred by the appellant against the order of
Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Udham Singh Nagar Zone, (hereinafter
referred to as Forum) dated 03.05.2024 in complaint no. 266/2023-24 by which Ld.
Forum has dismissed the complaint of appellant M/s G.L.D. Agri Food, Shri Madan
Lal Goval. S'o Shri Ganga Ram, Rfo Pilibhit Road, Malpuri, Post- Nakatpura,
Sitarganj. Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand (petitioner) against UPCL through
Executive Engineer, Electricity Distribution Division, Uttarakhand Power
Corporation Ltd., Sitarganj, Distt. Udham Singh Nagar, Uttarakhand (hereinafter
referred to as respondent). !

The present appeal/ representation has been filed on behalf of Shri Madan Lal Goyal
S/o Shri Ganga Ram through its partner, M/s G.L.D. Agri Food, R/o Pilibhit Road,
Malpuri, Post- Nakatpura, Sitarganj, Udham Singh Nagar vs UPCL, The Executive
Engineer, Distribution Division Sitarganj, Udham Singh }'agar. The petitioner has

averred as follows:- [

w k
gt
1. Brief Facts:- '

i

Page 1 0f 32
24/2024




i} The present appeal has been preferred by the appellant for challenging Forum’s
impugned order dated 03.05.2024 passed in their complaint in which a sum of
Rs. 64,62,170.00 has been awarded as balance amount against him.

ii) Their firm is a partnership firm and engaged in processing of paddy in rice for
which they have taken 2 600 KWA connection no. 880K000007211.

iii) They have been regularly paying the electricity charges as demanded by the
respondents, Sometimes they had also made advance payments to the

~ respondents. Due to COVID-19 Pandemic the plan remained un-operational for
a significant period. Due to which there was less electricity consumption.

iv} In the month of February 2021 they received Electricity bill for Rs. 4128054.00
towards faulty CT, which was installed by the respondent on the pretext that the
said CT was faulty to the extent of 1/3 (33.33) since June 2019 and 2/3 (66.66)
since July, 2019. Alleging that reading of electricity meter as less on the foresaid
pretext. The aforesaid demand was raised after the period of 20 months from the
date of alleged fault in transformer. Copy of the bill dated 17.02.2021 has been
enclosed. .

v) To keep peaceful life and mind they had paid the entire amount of the said bill
on 04.03.2021.

vi) Again the respondent demanded vide his letter no. 2067 dated 27.09.2023 a sum
of Rs. 64,62,170.20 as balance amount.

vii) Being aggrieved with letter dated 27.09.2023 they filed a complaint dated
25.01.2024 before CGRF Rudrapur (Udham Singh Nagar) which was registered
as complaint no. 266/2023-24,

viii) In aforesaid complaint dated 25.01.2024, the Forum passed order dated
03.05.2024

I1. Ground of appeal

A, The Forum has failed to consider that the appellant did any manipulation or
tinkering with the transformer or the meter in as much as there are various
seals which are affixed by the department in the CT box and the meter.

B. It is further stated that all such seals were found intact. During recording of the
readings by the department from time to time.

C. The Forum has failed to consider that the department conducts a monthly
routine inspection’ checking of the electricity ins ents and despite the

Page 2 0of 32

nan 2
i—;’h./ 24/2024




allegation that the CT was not functioning properly since June 2019, no efforts
were made by the department to replace the faulty CT.

The respondent was provided a statement for the period on June 2019 to
December 2020 along with electricity bill dated 17.02.2021 in which a
demand of Rs. 43,28,054.39 towards faulty CT/ slow meter.

The Forum has failed to consider that the calculation of the aforesaid is based
on test conducted in the electricity test lab, Sitarganj on 29.10.2020. On
account of the phase current missing for which the appellant could not be
faulted with in as much as the CT and the electricity meter were both installed
by the department.

It is pertinent to mention here that its thumbs rule that it is duty of the
respondent to maintain and care of his valuable property as installed at site and
the same is working in proper condition or not. The carelessness of the
respondent shall not be liable to the appellant.

It is further stated that in spite of realizing the amount Rs. 43,28,054.00 the
respondent further raised the bill for Rs. 64,62,170.20 vide letter dated
27.09.2023 stating that an internal audit was conducted earlier was not correct
and hence the appellant was required to deposit the additional amount with the
department. Meaning thereby that the respondent and other officers of the
department are incapable to calculate the amount.

The respondent further provided a statement in which all the entries were same
as in the previous statement but the last page shown the amount Rs.
1,07,90,224.59 but the reason for said increase was not gathered from the
statement.

The Forum has failed to consider that the impugned demand vide letter dated
27.09.2023 was issued to the appellant afier 30 months from the initial
demand letter.

It is pertinent to mention here that the audit is almost conducted every year but
the demand letter dated 27.09.2023 was issued after two and half years of the
initial demand letter. What reason is to be seen and should be consider in all
due respects.

That w/s 56 of Electricity Act, 2003 demand/ recovery period of the due sums
is 02 years but the impugned demand letter 27.29.2023 issued in violation of

Page 3 of 32
2412024




the act, 2003 which is absolutely barred by limitation as provided by Act,
2003

III. The demand letter dated 27.09.2023 issued by respondent and order dated
03.025.2024 passed by the Forum is illegal and arbitrary. Consequence of both
orders that the appellant shall suffer irreparable loss and injury which cannot

compensate at any stage.

IV. In view and perusal of aforesaid facts and circumstances order dated
03.05.2024 passed by the Forum and recovery demand letter dated 27.09.2023
issued by respondent is liable to be quashed and set aside in the interest of
justice. The petitioner has engaged an advocate Shri G.S. Chauhan to contest
his case vakalatnama for him has also been submitted. A copy of boards
resolution/ authority letter dated 22.05.2024 has also been submitted vide
which Shri Madan Lal Goyal has duly been authorize to contest this case and
sign vakalatnama in favour of Shri G.S. Chauhan, Advocate.

Praver

It is therefore prayed that the Hon’ble Ombudsman may graciously be pleased to
allow this appeal and quash and set aside the order dated 03.05.2024 passed by the
Forum and recovery demand letter dated 27.09.2023 issued by the respondent in the
interest of justice. The appellant has submitted a notarized affidavit and also copies of

documents as annexure no. 1 to 6 to this appeal

After hearing arguments from both parties and perusal of facts the Forum observed as

follows:-

T YT H ST GEll DY T U oRal B el @R W g oeRE 3 U %
fae oderor wos, SRR g R 28102020 F R & i W <@l
Hier o e fpar mar ) wErae ww Somr AT W wm ww-1087 /02 @
IR e B ERA AewH 11 3N oo e B, SafF B-Phase T3
WWW.H'\'-‘I’TO’&O{cﬁﬁ?ﬁ,Wﬁ’TY-Phaseﬁoafoiﬁeﬁ?ﬁqﬁqﬁﬂél
e @ Swig Mex & 60,/5 U @ 2 Hodo e E T vd efuwd wgodio
! 95l R | gAEel & wRe uReled ¥ W B ® 5 R 26102020
H AR A SWRET vE A wWifhg SWTR BN @ SR vl Rer gw

THoaROMEo Ruld W uRart o wrear Riga woa @1 swmmy frar Tar) g
o Page 4 of 32
X ul'}[ e 2412024



fam &1 37 & 5 v R @ R oRerdl & Arer § e 28.04,
2019 ¥ 26.07.2019 T B-Phase #Rc U4 f&#i® 27.07.2019° ¥ 28102021 TF B-
Phase HN€ T4 Y-Phase @c amMl Mae o | faush fvrr gm1 soa Rud & amerR
W T WER @ S § fRHid 28.04.2019 | 26.072019 IF 33.33 WRed & fasiis
27.07.202198 " 28.10.2021 TH 66.66 Wawd @ FuRer o= e 17022021 &
qRarEl T WO 4328054.00 BT AT UF AT favar mam , R aRardl g1 A6 04,
03.2021 B! WAT &R fear| fRAuell fym g1 o 31 e 9 Qs 29.09.2023
BT Ma™H URATE T WO 646217020 B fRaw fulkor &1 Wi um 9% wEd g9
IR o 6 gd # S FaiRer gen o ouH wftrdv et B v ot v
¢ ARG WHET T R Y€ TR UBE TE qUT el & @ AR
wﬁr@aﬁaﬁww w0 10790224.59 FT T § TAH | WO 646217020 P YR
HARY 7| IRIE) N1 39w Riegdl vA # e R{am @ sag Fukor & o o
FAEAE AR Y v A B wef @ g &

¥ fQuel faur 3 aRardy &1 Arex 3333 ufdwd g 6666 wktea W wem @
fPriver &7 smR T @ o Py & W # 5 o et W ugem @
T8 WY I AICY B €191 8 @ wew § B T Wi U9 Wi ufhar o aww
e e e wws 9 o wel W R AR B wiw @ owEE A
A SaRrgvs faga fram® o g™ W& UERC ( The Electricity Supply
Code) Regulation, 2007 & W=y § YRT Regulations  favg -313 #

“3.1.3 Testing of meters

The Licensee shall conduct periodical inspection/ testing and calibration of

the meters as per Rule 57 of the Electricity Rules, in the following manner:

(1) Periodicity of meter tests- The Licensee shall observe following time schedule for

regular meter testing:

Category * Interval of testing

Bulk supply meters (HT) 1 Year
LT Meters 5 Year

CT ratio and accuracy of CT/PT, wherever applicable, shall also be tested along with

meler. /Z
oo 5
ﬁt‘“-/’"’,/ Page 5 of 32,
/ 24/2024




n

(2)Should the consumer dispute the accuracy of the meter, he may, upon giving
notice/ complaint to that effect and paying prescribed testing fee, have the meter
tested by the Licensee.

(3) The Licensee shall, within 30 days of receiving the complaint, carry oul lesling of
the meter as per the procedure prescribed herein and shall furnish duly authenticated
test results to the consumer. The consumer shall be informed of proposed date and

time of testing at least 2 days in advance.

(4) The meter testing team of the Licensee shall ensure testing with resistive load of
sufficient capacity to carry out the testing. The testing of meter shall be done for a
minimum consumption of IKWh. Optical Scanner shall be used for counting the

pulses/ revolutions. The meter testing report shall be in the format given in Annex V.

(5) When the meter is found to be fast beyond limits specified in Rule 57(1) of the
Indian Electricity Rules, 1956, the Licensee/ consumer, as the case may be, shall
replace/rectify the defective meter within 15 days of testing. The Licensee shall
adjust/refund the excess amount collected on account of the said defect, based on
percentage error, for a maximum period of 6 months or less depending on period fo
installation of meter prior to the date of consumer’s complaint and up to the date on

which defective meter is replace/ rectified.

(6) When the meter is found to be slow beyond permissible limits as specified in Rule
37(1) of the Indian Electricity Rules, 1956 and the consume does not dispute the
accuracy of the test, the Licensee/consumer as the case may be, shall replace/rectify
the defective meter within 15 days of testing. The consumer shall pay the difference
due to the defect in the meter at normal rates, based on percentage error, for a
maximum period of not more than 6 months or less depending on period of

installation of meter prior to date of test and up to the date on which defective meter

is replace/rectified,

(7) If the consumer of his representative disputes or refuses to sign the test report, the
defective meter shall not be replaced and the matter shall be decided, upon the
application of either party by an Electrical Inspector or any authorized third party,
who shall test the correciness of the meter and give results within one month. The
decision of the Inspector or such authorized third party shall be final and binding on

the Licensee as well as the consumer.” /{

L'«.LE"IMJ’:W\ Page 6 of 32

. Li//,/"’ 24/2024




ggRIFT rof Rt @ arcnd 4 JEgd HHY @7 vy &V Y §9 79 7 917
& gRRard] @ 600 @ty (HT) @ @aiorT av ®iIfea #lev 4 [d71% 28.04.2019 & 26,
07.2019 (03 #IE) TF B-Phase BVC ¥9 27.07.2019° & 28.10.2020 (15 Hig) #F B-
Phasan-PhaseWéWv?/ws‘r%ﬁqaﬁ fa5rT grer 9 18 wek A
gRardl @ Hiew P Periodical Testing/ Inspection T &¥d §U 9gviaa aiofa fafAa4
—3.1.3(1) @7 TooITT [Far AT Hiev P ddAPl TR [@TIF 28.10.2020 #HF A9
AT g, 9 QR @Y FIVT Hiev &7 [ fFar aar) Hiew e g 93
T~ 1087,/02 & HTATT @ WE B [ e @ve d I G Hiew @ w+
aEHi@ TR F gERd g Hiev did av fear T qur vl Hiev @ @i
frrfeor @1 wegla + #v & T/

g7alg @ S [ favrT @1 g & st s g aosT @vs, wEyY
GIvT IF a@ uega [Far 73 & aRard] @ Hiev g T8 o glow ewdl @
fudho e oft B-Phase 95 arrw @7 &g 7 #odo o o o7 V-Phase
Wodlo ff sav @ Goft off Frmr e @ T & gevea v far T I
Hiev & Wra, e BeT @ arEeaEar T8 ot JRErd! Sifaar v weyY
gV I @ §egd 1Far wr & 9herdt &7 dev @vm 8 a1 afcw gwdt vF
Hofo e of, B-Phase WPV @av &1 &g 7 ¥y ¢ off ¢F V-Phase
Hodo # dev | gefl off Fyvwr Afsw & dow & gowd v Rar 1/ o
Hev @1 i,/ TOFT B B HaET T8 &t 1 FRvre sfaar gharr ave @
77 # a@ {9 & gRardt aRev § 11 @odie dodo 8w 819 F I gwd
v @ v aEhE ghe ¥ d Hev warE T Wi wd ar sk dodo B
Al wvi @ grEra d@ Hew T & B e @ vw T o) e iow
W#1/3WEW§VWW$WWWWWWI

TE H7F T FAIT T @V & g W 98FT B ¥ sEaey 7 arigT &
wfaT Hiew &1 Hodly &g & o oy 99 g50f W @ qd 9% Hiev e aea
781 o7 v w@rafad Tiv ov G Gvig Wodo # g 7 @ de Hev e

wafm_a“f‘? Page 7 of 32

/i‘,_// 2412024




@71 DI Sifacy # 7@ ar/ v ff o ww & o7 @k #ve @ miawa @ wg
@V @ forv g9 99 7 [Qwft R © 9Rardt aiev ¥ o Rge diev @ geaa
oAt @ ugel 3V FIT P NG H FAF BT FINT WY [FV o7 ¥ @Y T TOD
Flaerd &1 [Qavvr Ivga dva @ AR /Y [ord fawrT grer waracl! oY §ier faar
T B/ 9T T FRgT 3o @7 saclipd @Yq & SU¥id I8 F9 WeAd b 1P
yRardt & #lev @ @ B0 § GHET JeEY @ G & Ve o forad 9% WY
gir 8 & [orer orafer # @97 B-Phase fARTT o 9w oafr # 33.33 HIAWrT &vc
qre & YT o @7 [ 379fr # B-Phase Ud Y-Phase &I FRIT o 9w aafr #
97 1 B ¥ 66.66 HIAVT @wve gIw & veT ol fore uRardt gfvwv gv el
Hicv aalal @il &1 qwE @ 78 98 9] FEAT @y Hrr weera diew @t
VHSATRSITE RIS @ GTETY TY [T T gETT [efer et @ Faargger 81

Ware! 7 g WY @ g5 a@ gvga 1397 [F R furr 7 o fAvg RYie 27
09.2023 P W0 646217020 aﬁwﬁﬁaﬁﬁaﬁwaﬁ#ym@awﬁwﬁw
Gl [ wget 97 [&T# 04.03.2021 P orraT @TE wrer @15 wid far T &1 e
gVl g sEfAgT &) ar—s6(2) @ sidifa BT ST &F F FINT I8 T
VI aer I TE § ) ged g Awft BarT @1 @ & [ gger R e
04.03.2021 F} U] @] [QFFT & IaRE TR <o 7 R w7 @ yiogd rr
v g7 ROl & & 7 or 3 sygare 8 g weTa [Re Ria 27.00.2023
G 19 9 B g aw gewrd [a i fofde g @ dw s g
VI 1o T € il gerd [ g @ aearrd fRaver aF wifter 7@ fsar aar @
gAY 75 T @il @il T 21 g weT 3 anale e o a1 e
1327 v g & gerd qufaar ffe@ia worr e §v od & ot R Reid 04.03
2021 @ FAAT BYd P [0 FEr TA & Frwd v wv yevra @O A
R71# 27.09.2023 @l frar ar &1 7w WA sraRe wwEr ROE # TEr W
SGYNT &vTT =1t grar 8 @ [ g 2.,

L
/ Page 8 of 32

2412024

Lred Lﬂ_a"?ﬁj




wvE P SN OANGE T8 T T RS W g o) § §ie $F 5 T e
%mmgfmaﬁra%mkmmﬁwmwaﬂaﬁ%mm&?w: .

FAG WEE dogHoRl 07211 F 33.33 WREW OF es.66 e T Wew @ wow fHd
ol Y st \ o

m%afwmﬁowqu$WﬁWmﬂ$rﬂaaﬁmﬁfﬁ?:-=:="-
RAE 28042019 W "B Phase Current Missing™ B TR AIEX 33.33% Slow T4 T 7 I 270123
R “B&Y Phase Current Missing” & BRU HIEX 66.66% Slow U M1, s Tk ¢iv = 00—
g T TS m%mwﬁwmmomzﬁmﬂﬁ“‘“ﬁﬁ‘“—‘ﬂ
To0n, 87 BEE mu & IV W Epdn @ dee Rw o frew oz A _
W0 364599883 T MW RO T WRRET @ WM 4 W B T @y gY = T2 7 TR we
75 frgfeer &) o @ TE @y lmmmmw‘?rxoe-ezuczcr“—‘?xz
T I G | SUAE ¥ Wl e @ WE SR W0 1,00.08,169.03 @ TEE afaw o et T
wwwwssasﬁmﬁﬁﬁaa%mawﬁrm354599383ao-rs‘f?iamﬁmrru*guw*
P I WO 64,62,170.20 Y IR | aen fEa 2| fRevw PrereR 2

xl
]

_. _Calculation of Assesment Due to Phase Current Missing

T As per Electricity Test Labroatory Letter No :B44 ETLStg dated 29-10-2020 B
o Name of Consumar - Ms.GLD AGROFOODS, SCNO- 880K000007211,Load- 600KVA
{1} For the Bill month- April 2019 (28 april to 30 april - 3 day's) '
READING l FR MF | Cons.As | Consford | | Assessed units on [ Rate | amount
507 - | perbill day's basls of -33.33% emor
Nm © 234949 ! 241047 1 8 1 ag7R4 487840 © 7317.23 | 435 31#29.97
C__fF 57915 1ezsri_ 8 39648 3964.81 5545 =3 6.53 3823317
S pe 283948 293471 | B 751B4 761840 ! 1142773 3.70 42280.01
NP 55485 5548% g | 0 o0 ! 3.790 6.53 0.00
Total | 732297 & 752874 | 164616 | 154631.60 22851 1) . _112943.35
MD {Kva) | 4232 * 4237 53 53 ! 300
CONSUMPTION [KWH} | 163024 | 16302.40 24452 38 0.50 1222619
__Sno_| BILL PARAMETERS AMOUNT .
_ 1 Revised Energy Charges 11394325
2___| Revised Fixed Charges @300 per month per kwh 14400 00
3 1 Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load
4 __i__F_lgvisedugég_q_:r]cigLDuty
, B_ , Revised GEC £0.10 ~
£

Revised FCA &.02 per urit
7 Adritional EC@0.50/bllabie dermand
Revised Current bHl amount on basis of % of errar

142014.68
Current bill issued omount os cer KCC o= $9480. 70
—— Difference amount chorgeable 10 consumer 42533.97
_Amount alrecdy charged to o nsuener == ) c8i57an
NetAmount Chargeable to Cengumer _"_ } _ :‘ ___ 14_1.?}'£—5L
= 2] For the Biil month- May 2019 . ==
FR MF | Cons. As . Assessed unition | Rate | Amount
perbil - | | basksof-31.33X error | i
246967 | 8 47350 | , 7103645 435 | 309008.55
166198 | 8 26616 | - ] 3992190 6.53 | 250690.69
298268 | B . 37378 i stz 3.70 1 21297615
T 35 55485 B4 0 - | .00 6.53 c.00
__Total 752874 766918 | | 1:2352 . 168515.57 | | 78267535 |
i ___MDixva} | 28156 Cll 423.82 ! | om0
. CONSUMPTION (kWH) | I YT . 166767.66 T 0.50 . B338IE
Sno o e BN PARAMETERS - 1T AMOUNT
1 Amwsed tnepy Charges v ] | 78267539
1 Rerc“sed Fice2 Chaiges @300 per ~onth per kwh, : 144000.00
3 Aevsed Fixeo Charges for Exgass Load : i 240
3 RevsedFectectyDay et ¥ : i 33323 83 !
75 Revsed GeC Pata __ = = T ieererr T
.0 Revsea FCA® 18 per ot ) 3033332 |
7 A&'Cn"eﬂi 5: C SL.,"T:-\-I& 2 \.l"'.l ] A28

:_ ~ " Revised Carrent bl amouﬂt on basts of % of error i,

. Current bil lssued armvunt as per KCC £1t

~1057069.51

75274385 |

Page 9 o.f32

2472024




' ) " Difference omount churgeable to consumer . 30432607 _%

Amount glready charged ta consumer - 202894.19 |
I NetAmount Chargeable to Consumer 101431.88 1
i E 3] For the 81 month- June 2019
" READING R | HEG Cons. As - Assessedunitson Rate Amount
SLOT | ' per bill basis of -33.33% error !
I NH 246967 | 251441 | 8 35792 . 53685.32 3.95 | 212057.00
’ = 166198 | 168572 | 8 18992 - 28486.58 6.53 [ 186017.34 _
oP 298268 | 302087 | 8 30552 . 45825.71 3.36 153974 38 |
T 55485 | 55485 | 8 0 - 0.00 £.53 Ji
" Totsl | 766918 | 777585 85336 - 127997.60 , sszm 7
T ‘Mo (kva) 303.52 - __ 45826 . __ | 000
" CONSUMPTION [KWH) 83104 - 124649.77 050 |  62324.88 ]
) " Tsno - BILL PARAMETERS AMOUNT ]
) "1 T Revised Energy Charges _ 55204872 __ |
2 | Revisad Flxed mmaoo par month par kwh 144000.C0 !
"3 | Revised Fixed Charges ‘or Excess Load 000 |
T 72 T mewised Elactricity Duty i . 62324.88 1
T F  RevsesSECHOIY - e A2A6498
A T L - ) 23039.57
£ # o0 L0 sTpueee—dn2 0.00
' L Revised Current bill amount on basis of % of error 793878.15
’ ' Current biil issued omount as per KCC bl S06904.69
-~ Difference amount chargeabie to consumer 186973.51
. Amount gireody charged to consumer 114779.26
1 Net Amount Chargesbile to Consumer o 72194.25
i me ; 14) For the BIH month- July 2019 {1 July to 26 July - 26 day's] -
READING | IR R MF | Cons.As | Consfor Assessad units on Rate Amount
_sor | | i perbil | 26days | basis of -32.33% error
NH 251447 | 256802 | & 42388 | 35970.58 53953.17 4.35 | 234696.30
EP | 168572 | 170061 | 8 19112 | 1602942 | 74042.93 653 | 15700031
. op . 302087 | 305559 | 8 | 2809 | 2356439 . 35344 81 370 | 130775.81
! _ MP ' 5545 | scags il 8 0 | om0 | 0.00 653 000
i Total 777585 | 7BS84T 90096 7556439 13334067 L 52247243
! MD (Kval) . 2868 24054 EERER) T
_.__CONSUMPTION [KwH) | | 8770 | 7357181 S 050 ' 5517595
! " sns | BILL PARAMETERS AMOUNT
| . _1_ . Revised Enesgy Charges = . T/ Tsmaraay
L2 Rewsed Fixeg Cnarges @300 pe- montn per kiwn T T T .JTM 19
i3 Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load G.00
4 Revised Electritity Duty 55175,95 B
5 | Revised GEC @0.10 11035.19
6 __ | Revised FCA @.13 per untt 1473432 .
. 7 _| Addttlonal EC@0.50/bilable demand Y
| | P Revised Current bill amount en t on Sasis is of % of er':;—:__-_j__—arzusz 08 '
] Current bill ssued ameoust o5 cev KCC 50 T T szsorzeo

. i DMQ:: Omount chargeotie Io conss 201119.18

- = Amotint olreody chorged ta consummer 134086.16
S Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer 67033.02

" e = FJHJFBHF:FBN manth- luly 20189 {26 oty to 31 huly - 5 day's] -

. S ! Cons. A5 | Comsfor§ Assessed onitson | Rate Amount |
T R S I s S .
i 2 420 1C7E4: 435 9028135

e L B 8t sae7 653 | 039375
- by - =
= _ 3;5;57 i) 3:;5393 B s __ 1359820 370 5330593
.. Towal 977585 jessar | ] eom | : +— ‘;":’1, 653 e
| . 43595 : 200981.08 s
.. MD [Kva) | 2858 133.79 l 0.00
— CONSUMPTION [XWH) — L &7 | reisgse 4244341 . | 050 | 122470
- = BiLL PAR AMETERS AMOUNT
~—t - evsed Eoergy Crarges T ao098t08
2 _ | Revises Fxed Charges @330 o= ~ooin oo cu 23235 81
3 4 Bevtsec Phod Chages farfuomss ioas pai=e T 0.00
4 ﬂ-hsse:! Slectntty Deny - - ‘—"M—“"—-—ijm 0
s Rewsed GEC 2010 :
-5 RevsedPCA @13 per ot 3223'33
7 Agifiehzegi Em p e 1a"ed T ;
- , : 0,00
Revised Current bl amotnt cn basit of % of errof _ 25534442
et . Page 10 of 32
. . 24/2024




" Currant bill issued amount as per KCCbilf e e "'“;- 2 .
__Difference amount chargeable to consumer . 154751 48
L Amount giready charged to consumer ; P el
Net Amount Chargeable 10 Consumer ; 103181.58
1
- 6) For the Bill menth- Aug 2019
[ READING | & | FR MF | Cons.As - Assessed unlts an Rate Amount
1 SL0T per bt basls of -66.66% error
[ NH 256802 | 259790 8 23504 - 71719.17 435 3:i97aar
[ _EP 170961 | 172410 | 8 11592 - 34779.48 6,53 IIminees
T op 305599 | 307907 | 8 18464 - 55397.54 _ 370 49nc e
MP 55485 | 55485 8 0 - 0.00 L 653 X
" ol 788847 | 795552 53960 - 161896.19 - 724058.29
T WD ikva) 152 - 456.05 3%
CONSUMPTION (KWH) 52440 . 157335.73 050 72567.87
" S$no_ ! BiLL PARAMETERS AMOUNT
"1 ' Revsed Ene-gy Charges 734038 28
2 ' Revised Pixed Charges @300 par manth per kwh . 14400000
3 . Revisec Fixed Charges for Excess Load : 0.6
L4 Revisec Electricity Duty L _IRe6787
5 " Revsec GEC @0.10 1573357
3 Revisec FCA .13 per unit : 21046.59 =
7 1 “Additional EC#0.50/billable demand : 0.00
- Revised Current bill amount on hasis of % of error i 1603507.23
= Current bill issued amount as per KCC bilt 1 434736
_ Difference amouat chargeable ta consumer ; 573033.47
_._._Amount olreody charged to consumer . 19086341 = |
- __Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer } . 38207006 1
P } For the Bill month- Sept 2019 -
READING R ¥R MF | Cons. As . Assessed unitson | Rate Amount
. per bill basis of -66.66% error ’
_ NH 259790 | 260240 | 8 3600 - 10801.08 ! 395 4266427 |
P 172410 | 172687 | 8 2215 - £648.56 . 6.53 4341578
cPp 307907 | 308206 | 8 2392 - 7176.72 | 3.36 24311377 !
e 55485 | 55485 8 0 T 0.00 6.53 o0 |
Total 7 795592 | 796618 8208 -1 24526.46 J 110193.82
_ WD (kva] . 11168 - 335.07 ) i oo
_ CONSUMPTION [KWH) sog0 [ 2434242 D080 1212101
" sng T BILL PARAMETERS - - AMOGN_T—— -
£ Revised Energy Charges. L T 11019382
L2 Revised Fixed Charges €300 per month per kwh \ 14400C.00
...3 | Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load o.co
4 | Revised Electriity Duty 1 1312121 |
s Revised GEC ®0.10 i 242421 |
5. . Rewised FCA §.13 per unit D _ . ' 31101.24 '
T, Additiora! EC@O.50/bilabte demand ] T ! "_“_015‘“‘_“_]
“ Revised Current biil amount on basls of % of srror ; 71940.71
o= Current bifl Issued gmount as per KCC bad 186642.64
Difference amount chargeabie to consumer ! 85298.07
Amount aiready charged to consumer 28425.58 :
1) Net Amount Chargeabbe to Consumer \ 56872.49 -
——— {8} For the Bl month- Oct 2013
KEADING IR Fi ME | ComAs | - Assessed untson  Rate | Amount |
si07 . _per bii | basis of -66.66% error | ; 5
_ N 82240 262733 8 16924 - 53837 38 ' a35 ' 26029523
- T T R N S 31:87.2 683 21018154
= a 30822 330819 1 8 I T A T oy el
el 52455 55204 | 3 eam : 19417.9¢ 683 | 13679945
Total 736618 80384 58048 - I 174161 43 ] 829334.53
WD [Kva) ] 166.4 : 459.25 & noe
___ CONSUMPTION [KWH) j 56764 - - . 170129.01 ' 0.50 8506451
L BILL PARAMET! &5 - AMOUNT
ik Azaised Erergy Charges §29334.53
— . , Bevsed Fixen Cracges @300 per &r month per kwh I 144000.0C
_ 3 Revised Fixed Crarges for Excess Load R Y -
o Revised Electrichy Duty 85064 51 I
__ % __ Revised GEC @010 17012.90 L
_. % Revsed FEA@.09 e unit o 15674.53
7 __ Asdteral ECH0.50/bilkable demana 8708071 |

[ S
Lipw hn 8ot

Pagel] of 32
2472024




L = Revised Corrent bill amount on basis of % of error [ 1178167.18 i
- Current bill issued amount as per KCC bil 48868752 |
r Difference amount chorgeable to consumer 689479.26 ;
Amount ofready charged to consumer i;;‘_;ig—i; j
Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer —
{9] For the Bl month- Nov 2019 _ 5
- “READING T R T MR MF | Cons., As - [ Assessedunitson | Ratas Amount |
SLOT [ | per bilt basis of -66.66% error i
NH ' 262733 | 265772 | & 24312 - 72943.29 1 435 | 317303 33|
EP__ | 174028 175580 | 8 12415 - 3725173 " 553 ' 14325377
Op 310819 313736 8 | 2333 oo jo— 7001500 370 .r 15905551 ¢
T mP | 56294 _5_:1_234.;# | 7440 - 22223 68 [ as7eddE
Total | Go3aza : 812312 | 67504 - 202532.25 : | 96537678
| 'MD {Kva) ol 152.24 -1 456.77 N 0.00
CONSUMPTION (kwH] | 66328 . : 189003.50 jr 0.50 . 99501.95
§no BILL PARAMETERS  AMOUNT
. TE Revsed Energy Charges —1 365376.78
£ Rewsed Fxed Charges @300 per month par kwh 144000.00 5
. T4 Nag, 562 F xadd [harges for Excess Load e ! 0.00 =
i = 38501.95 :
T - T 1930033 |
= ; par .t B 1 182790
" = C.50/bikaple germand j 101266..3
T ~Hevised Current bill amount on basis of % of error 1 17
’ e — Current bill issued omount as per KCC bl ] 545384.24 ¥
) — = _ _Difference amount chergeable to cansumer e _. ' _~_eo288851
h - e . _Amountatréody charged to copsumer ____T .. 267562.73
= Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer  535326.18
T p 10) For the Bill month- Dec 2019 -
' ! “READING iR FR MF | Cons. As . Assessed unitson | Rate | Amount |
. ST per bilt basis of -66.66% error | J }
. NH__| w5772 | 383323 | 8 20408 . £1230.12 435, 7e63s1.04 |
€ 17sss0 | 176537 | @ 0856 T . 32571.26 1 653 | 21269031 |
OP _ : 313736 | 316054 | 8 18624 | - 55877.59 370 | 206747.07 |
MP 57234 ' 57948 8 5776 - 17329.73 653 | 113163.16 |
__Total _: 83231z 819270 sseaa | . 1 167008.70 I 79835138 |
il MO(Rva) |- 1afag ___4h3.45 I 000
CONSUMPTION (KWH]_ 54084 | - {7 igieaz [ oso [ e1ioasy ~
Sno BILL PARAMETERS ) AMOUNT !
L1 | Rewised Erergy Charges 79895158 |
. —.2 _| Revised Fixed Charges ©300 par manth per kwh 144000.00 3
.3 __I Revised Pixed Charges for Excess coad T i T i
. 4 Revised Elactriaty Duty _ 8110011
.S, BevisedGEC@®010 w282
. 6 . RevisedPCA®Odperimt . T T TTT T mmn T
. 1___Additigral EC@0.50/bil able germand I -~
= - Revised Current bl amount on basis of % of error T Thasmmues
. Current bill issued omount as per KCC b 4758570.72
—_— . Difference t chargechie to consumer B 563240,92
i e Amount aiready charged o consymer IR —521025_04
—_——— o ___ NetAmaunt Chargeable 13 Consumer — , 442215.88 j
eEE— o [11] For the &#i month- Jan 2020 e —
- READING © IR | iR MF _JCEE'F U - T Amesssdunison | Rate T Amoonr
_SLoT ! ! par bl basis of -66.66% arror i
L= S | 265323 271977 @ 8 29232 | - i __ 87170377 435 | _381515.75
21 -:6931-1 1787644 8 | 1s63 e T TTamsaz e 28635608
Lo 316064 ' 319380 ; B 25528 - 1 79531.96 3.70 | 29449025
__Me | 5745 | somi6 | & gs60 | - | 25682.57 [ 653 | 167707.17 |
, _ Total 818270 _ 829137 1™ 78938 - [ Jwasies 1 113008936 1
. e WA T 15797 : __s03®s ooe
_ CONSUMPTION (kW) 1 78254 ~ 1 zrEBiagx "0.50 | 11340744
[ Sas 1 _BiLL PARAMETERS T aniount
i _ Aevses Ene-gy Chargas oy Y S B T
— % Revses Fued Crarpes @300 per mares ser bk — T T T aanoooo
£ .4 Revisag Fxed Char ges for Excess Loas _ l 0.00 T
. _4__ RevkesFecrony Duy, g 11540798
.5 _ RevisadGiC @010 = 2788149 |
) L ResedfA@Dperee N E

Al _
L 1
. ' /"/ Pagel2 6f 32

. - 24/2024




7 | “Additional EC@0.50/bikiable demanc

——— —— e ——

2R

Revised Current bill amount on bayls of % of error 1534510.65
Current bil isoec omount as per KCC bl 1 §C7257 22
Dﬂ'mmmmgeﬂu to consumer ; 927053.45
___ Amoon? Gireoy chorged 10 COnSUmer 3CEie 57
I = Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer 615112188
[12) For the Bill month- Feb 2020
READING IR R : MF | Com.As . Assessed unlts on
SLOT | i | perbi ! basts of -66.66% error -
toe | 271977 274834 8 . 22856 - 1 £8574.86 _
" F5 | 178764 180294 | '8 & 12240 - 3672367 _
L e 7310380 | 322405 | 8 , 24200 = _72607.26
A2 59016 60051 8 | B0 - 24842 48 : .
T Yotal | 829137 | 837584 " 67576 202748.27 368974.50
MD {Kva) 167.44 ! 501.37 P
" CONSUMPTION {KWH) 1 65104 | 19533153 0.50 37583.77
sne BILL PARAMETERS —— AMOUNT
T1 7 Revised Energy Charges 968974.5C
"2 Rewsed Fixed Crarges @300 per month par kwh i 18400000
" % Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load 0.00
T4 Revised Electricity Duty 97665.77
5 Revised GEC §0.10 ; 19533.15
"5 T Revised FCA .02 per unit 405497 ]
7 7 Adc tora ECHE.50/billable demand . 101374.14 !
Revised Currant bill amaunt on basls of % of error , 1335602.52 J
Current bilfissued amount as per KCC bill 1 54116112 .
e Difference amount chargeobie to consumer _7544a140
Amount already chorged to consumer ! 264747.60
. Net Amount Chargesble to Consumer $20693.80 |
' = 113] For the BIll month- March 2020 )
READING IR FR MF | Cons.As - Assessed unitson | Rate |  Amount
__Sswor per bl basls of -66.66% error_°
L 274834 | 275913 8 8632 . 25898.59 395 7 10229943 |
__ F® 180294 | 181099 8 | 63A H 19321.93 6.53 . 126172.22
- 322405 | 324007 | 8 | 13536 40612.06 336 | 13645653 |
e 50051 60515 8 | 3M2 11137.11 6.53 72725.3%
Yotal 837584 | BA1624 I 32320 - T 56959.70 437653.53
MD (Kva] __ | 15536 - 48613 ~ 00|
: cousumnon [KWH) 1 T 31216 - 93657.37 ["n.50 | 2582868
Sno - BILL PARAMETERS AMOUNT
B 1 Ravised Energy Charges # 437653.53
__ 2 Revised Fixed Crarges @300:per month per vw - ' 144000.00 )
3 Revised Fixed Crarges for Excess Loaa : C.00 :
. 4., Revised Eiectnoty Duty _ T 4632868 |
. 3. Bevsed GEC @0.12 = il 9365.74 1
E __lnsed‘CA@OZcer =t ] = = 193939
T Adduaea ECE0.50/pmable semand 43489 85 )
Revised Currant bill amount on basis of % of error 688272.19 !
1k el Current bill issued nmount gs per KCC siv . 325305.92 *
o= Difference cmount chargeabie to consumer T T T mesegar
[ Amount giready charged to coasumer 12092519 ;
- 2 __Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer el 241941.08 i
B e (18] For the Blii month- April 2020 1
READING IR TR | MF | Cons.A» | - | Assessed unitson —’—EETH:EE"’
o g fom . pesbil basls of -66.56% error ,
N~ 275813 . 278322 ;8 19272 == o) S7821.78 | 460 265380.0 .
1R1099 ' 183IES 8 17488 - | 52469.25 6.50 35203780 |
324097 1 327540 8 27544 - 82640.26 391 | 312312343
_ : 60515 60515 | 8 ¢ .00 5.90 0.00
] tai 841624 | Bass62 } 643 | - 192931.29 : 95114143
MO (Kva) ! [ 15852 | T 478.61 0.00
" CONSUMPTION (KWH} | . 6304 - | 18%930.9% 0.50 | 94965.50
Sna ) BiLL PARAMETERS _ AMOUNT _
' 1 Rewsed Energy Cnarges N I
N Aevisad Fixed Charges @310 per martn pef kwh 1ABRC0.00 ;
.Revsed Fhed Charges for Excass Loas Tt ox@
Revsed E'eczricty Duly 2] 358550
Revised GEC ©0.10 = o.co {

LR
L fﬁn_ﬂ"’“

Page 13 of 32

2412024



il

& | Revised FCA .02 per unit R ow !
{7 | Additional EC@D unit 3&%000 4
[ online Rebate/FC :
Re prrent bill amount on basls of % of error 119185093 __'
Current bill issued amount as per KCC bi 500731.84 .
. Oiffersnce amount ni chargeabie to oonswrm £91109.08
| Amaunt giready chorged to consumer 226091.32

Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer

465017.77_ |

]' (15} For the Biil month- May 2020 .
" READING | IR |, FR | MF  Cons.As . Assessed units on Tuate Amaount
50T i ' per bil basls of -66.66% error __L
TTNW T TRz . 282108 B | 30248 U Te0753.08 M 746415 |
ep | yg3zes [ 185315 | B 16240 . 48724.87 ‘ 5.90 I 33620162
i 327530 ; 330651 | 8§ 24888 - 7367147 3.91 | 29196544 _
“TTe05i5 | B0s15 8 0 - 0.00 65 | 000
B43662 | B5E584 | 71376 - 714149.41 i 104563120
MD {Kva} ! 160 - 480.05 . i 0.00
" " TCONSUMPTION (KWH) & | 70096 : 21030803 D.50 | 105154.52
Sre __ BILLPARAMETERS
T . _"i'nes
1 gy EFI5 ceo it par g

i

ottty Suly

T

Seosed 3EC @010

Ravisnd FCA @.02 per unit

€
T 7| Addtional EC@O.S0/bMable demand
&

| oefine ¢ Rebate/FC wawver o -
= Revised Current bill amount on basls of % of error 120590172
. Current bifl issued amount os per KCC bild 53568248
P Difference amount chorgeabie to consumer 760213.24 .
L Ameunt oiready charged to consumer 248669.42 !
__Met Amount Chargeabie to Consumer 51154982 .
' ¥ {18) For the BHl manth- June 2020 I
READING ® FRE | MF | Cons.As - Assessed unitson ! Rate Amount
T per bilt basis of -66.66% arror | :
e 28313 cES3s | B 26000 r 780C7 .80 4,60 - 358B3SRE |
& a5 | 3 T8 | 20 |- 36843.68 | 5.90 . 25422142
o & 21583 | ] 6475848 1 391 © 25320564
8 2 8 -' con 680 5
Total 5864 17980996 | B66262.95
K X" 457.01 ! 000
58455 17533554 050 &/69277
Sno | BiLi PARAMETERS : AMOUNT
i Bevaed Ererpy Cnape s ] 866262.95
__ & Revsec Fied Crargrs S 310 per mmees cer vwe i = ~iasoc00
. Reviss “xed Charges for Surgws Loaz - i 0cd _
.4  Revised Eleciricay Doty i B7692.77 i
5 __| RevsedGEC 0.0 = ' ooz |
6 Revsed FCA @ Cdpwrunt ; 0.00 il |
7 As=tons ECET50ARas ¢ Jemans 0o,
§ I~ me Renate{FC aaner -4936.00 |
Revised Current b § ameot oo bass of % of ervar 109781972
: __ Corren: bad 5 wed omawer o5 per K00 54 T 467663.04
1 Difference amcunt chergroiie b conseer 630156.68
Amunt sirersly chor e 5 ponseTer 20610216
Net Amount Chargeatle 1o Corsurmer T I 420054.52
i {171 For the Bl month- nuly 2020 -
' READING | jR | *FR | MF ' Coms. As [ - T Assessedunitson | Rate Amount
I SLOT i __ ! perbill | E basis of -66.66% error '
L NH _° 285353 ‘s 29151 B 3018 | 5 0115112 © 480 | 41934313 !
. EP _TTieESD | 183625 | & 00 | - 43604.26 6.90 ©_ 203989.40
0P 333343 338007 | 8 11583 65958.60 | 3.91 , 2578981
MP | BD515 | 60815 | 8 ] 0.0 680 | 000
Total | 866067 | B74388 | 66558 L veemaser o giiaomsd |
. ™D (kva) = 1531 . 50741 | T
- CONSUMPTION [KWH) a5 ] 15401340 050 | 9700570 |
Smo__ BILL PA AMETERS i AMOUNT |
L1 RessedEn ergy Chivges _ { 971208.64 .

Page 14,0f 32

24/2024




it

™7 T Rewsed Fixed Charges @310 per month per kwh : a2 f:; > -
| Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load ! 5_’;5‘ =
14 Ravised Elactricity Duty . 5 _:;, -

5 Revised GEC @010 E :__:
{76 | Revised FCA ©.0 _ : z

I Additional EC bla demand 4;;‘ -

! ebate/FC wilver . Ze2 %

[ 8 Qonet {mvis!ﬁ Current biil amount on basis of % of arror ——— 121268334
= Current bill issized amount as per KCC bilf e 22 LA
b Difference amount chargeable to consumer 205712.30

Amount already charged ta consumer ' 230857 03
Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer 47484501
i 18) For the BHI month- Aug 2020 )
TREADING | R ] PR | MF | Cons.As - Assessed unltson | Rate . Amount
s,oy ! : per bill basis of -66.66% errar
= = [ 460 - 386107.4%
i NH 289151 292648 8 27976 - 83936.39 | 4.
[~ &P | 188625 | 190227 8 12816 - 38451.85 ' 6.90 2653:.7.73
OF | 335007 | 338891 B 22352 - 67062.71 391 26223518
- 0.00 i 6,90 000
MP 60515 60515 8 0 ..b.oo_ A T 5% 7
Jotal | 874338 | BEaIE1 63144 X 189450.95 ¢ 913540.3
MD [Kva) & | 152 - ‘ 456.05 000
. _CONSUMPTION (KWH] _ _I 61552 - 184674.47 [ 050 | 9233723
St0 | BiLL PARAMETERS ﬂMP"-iNT _
s Revsed Erergy Charges i E&--%_E N
L | Hev sed Faed Charges @310 per month per kwh :43’{;?? 00 .
3 ! Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load e = S
" _a | Revised Eiectricty Duty . U 2 T
5 | Revised GEC ©0.10 0.0 -
6 Revised FCA @.02 per unit 00
7 Additional EC@0.50/billable demand 0.00
8 Online Rebate/FC walver [ -4681.00
Revised Current blll amount an basis of % of error 1150096.56
-Current bill issued amount as per XCC bilt 485565.52 |
' T —— Difference amount chargeable to consumer 66453004 {
Amount olready chorged to consumer 217350.66 _—
Net Amount Chargeable to Consymer 447179.38 _%
4 &

= - (19} For the BHI month- Sapt 2020

TREADING | FR T MF | Cons.As | - Assessedunitson | Rate | Amount |
S5LOT per bHl basis of -66.66% error | |
__NH 252648 | 253114 | g 3728 | 11185.12 L1460 | spaspss !
EP 190227 | 190427 : 8 B T 4800.48 6.90 | 3312331

. OF _ ;338891 | 339105 8 | 1712 1 - 5136.51 381 2008377

. MP . 60515 : 83515 - & | ¢ 0.00 leso ! "apo

Total . 881281 | 883161 . 7040 _ 2112211 0 1046s8.E3

8D {Kva) D D 7 334 “uses [ 1o T

_____ CONSUMPTION [kWH) [ em 18625.85 1050 " Gaizey |

Sno BiLL PARAMETERS AMOUNY |

i . Revised Energy Charges ; 10465863 k

2| Revisea Fixed Charges ©310 per menth per kwh 14880000 |

.3 | Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load 0.00

— 4 VRevised Elactricity Duty . 531293

_ 5 | Revised GEC®0.10 | _ 000 —

&} Revised FCA .02 perunit — S B -
L7 Additional EC@0.50/biltable demand 0.00 .

.8 | Online Rebate/fC walver ' -4486.00 1
. Revised Current bill amount on basis of % of _rror 258285.56
= Cirerent bill issued amount as per KCC bill - 18084821 |
—— o Difference amount chargeabie to consumer T T T T _—7532_3}_ T
- ~we— . . . Amountglready charged to consumer T R

—mmem e o . N8Bt Amount Chargeable to Consumer ~ — = . l__ ) 50552 39
. __ ____{20)Forthe Bill month- Oct 2020 |L Oct 19 35 G Oct 2020- 28 Day's)
READING R [ WT‘:‘W‘T&E‘; ua_ttfs}; [ Rate | “Amownt
swor _t ‘ s per bl 2B day's basis of -66.66% error i
NH 293114 | 295068 | 8 23640 | 2135235 64063.18 i60 | 3946a053 |
£ 1 190427 | 393088 | 3 13368 | 12074.32 3623659 6.90 | 24936347 ]
o2 T 330105 | 342197 | & 28736 | 22342.19 67033.28 NECRNEIT TN
__MP ' ®0S15 | pi1soz | & 789 713187 1 3139755 | 690 T 1 14764449 |
Totat 883161 | 391865 | 69840 62900.65 | 18872081 | 954398.74

L l nm

L
%

" Page150f32

24/2024




4

__wDKa) ! T ] eisma 19857 | 595.76 _;__ ) + B
| CONSUMPTION (KWH] i 67488 | 60956.90 | 182889.00 "0.50 | 91444.50
. 500 | BiLL PARAMETERS ; AMOUNT
| 1 [ Revised Energy Cha-ges 954398.74
12 | Revised Fixed Charges @310 per month per kwh 13440000
] Revised Fixed Charges for Excess Load 0.00
|__4__| Revised Electricity Duty 91444.50
.5 | Rewsed GEC £0.10 0.00
6_ | Revised FCA ©.02 per urit . po0
7 Addtioral ECE0.50/bi"aie dermand 0.00
" | Oriine Rapate/SC waiver -1771.00
== Revised Cursnt bill amount on basis of % of error 1178472.24
Il Currant bitl Bsued amount os per KCC bill 487475.63
. % _%nmm! chargeable to consumer 590996.61
- . __.__Amount ciready charged to consumer ~ 226096.65
Net Amount Chargeable to Consumer ... 46450056 _
" Total Amount Chargeable to Consumer [28-04-19 to 18-10-20) 64,62,170.20

-

LIary

T Y T RN ¥ Walg InN A9 fRmr T | a9 9 @ uRw § gud afen @

i\ ) A e

)
A (3rivwo)

Page 16 of 32

24/2024




IR MiaRe Fer Roid 3 oeeT 8 38 W ¢ 5 9 5 R & o e B
e =8 & i ¢ sew dwr flle gmr e RAld 04032021 § & 72 foftam / e
Al B gER BN FAIRY fod o e B FE W@ B AR IHP Iy & fauEh w4
yRars) 3 GOl T fae e 27.002023 B WR AT | 9% T wORE e § 5 U
ot & e T8 AR T & Sufie 3W T e e 27002028 B Ret RAis 0403,
2021 1 § AR 7ET @ R T S TGN T S A o | egeR e e
festis 27.002023 et Iy T8 & ol 3w axgeh wRa) ¥ v e ~arAfE |

59 v ¥ e e 3 Ok enrad e uRel| @ ok e w1 9 A iRad @ fag
T 99 oI @ R Ue ey araT faRm I wWa e 2| ST I8 BRA 38 i am
t 5 fgg fvm ger woila fa & o iy o WRard & s & e & gae Tl A
age o, foem 7l 31 g8 FeRe 5 7 & ok W kM & wRadt ¥ P e afmr
T Il SY 1 R 3 e AT AMAER dawe 8 O 9 watd e / R-RmER
ARGl / Bifvl § T A1, ol OR TAORAE @ FRO IRAG T 999 T R @
T SRIE I TR B

G|

afRard] gRT TR URAIE SHIGR R S 2 |

The respondent, Executive Engineer submitted his written statement dated 15.07.2021
along with notarized affidavit, wherein he has submitted as follows:

i) It is stated that contents of the appeal is wrong false and denied and
nothing shall be construed as admitted unless specifically admitted.

Brief facts

if) It is necessarily stated that the instant appeal filed by the petitioner
against Forum order dated 03.05.2024 in his complaint no. 266/2023-
24 is non maintainable and without any legal or logical basis. The
petitioner has failed to demonstrate a single ground which can even
remotely demonstrate any irregularity or illegality in Forum’s order.

iii) The petitioner has failed to demonstrate even a single fact which could

warrant the setting aside of the order. His contentions before the Forum

Page 17 0f 32

as well as before Hon’ble Ornbudsman are barred by estoppel.
I 24/2024

{LL,L n.ﬂh@ -




L1

vi)

vii)

viii)

From bare perusal of sealing certificate no. 1087/02 it can be seen that
during inspection 11 KV PT was found damaged and secondary wire
and screw of B phase were broken. Further Y phase CT was also found
open from inside. After inspection in the meter 2 CTs were installed
and damaged PT was replaced by the respondent. The petitioner has
neither challenged the authenticity nor validity of the sealing
certificate.

MRI report shows that there was no current on B phase in the meter
from 28.04.2019 to 26.07.2019. Further Y and B phase current were
also missing in the meter from 27.07.2019 to 28.01.2019, resultantly

_ the meter was slow by 33.33% from 28.04.2019 to 26.07.2019 and

slow by 66.66% from 27.07.2019 to 28.01.2019.

Billing history also suggests that the meter was abysmally slow.

It is necessarily stated that an assessment demand for Rs. 43,28,054.00
was raised in the electricity bill for the month of February 2021, due to
current missing (0) in 1 phase of metering Ct for the period 28.04.2019
to 26.07.2019, current missing (0) in 2 phases of metering CT for the
period 26.07.2019 to 28.10.2020and wrong multiplying factor of CT
for the month of 11/2020 and 12/2020, however the said demand was
duly paid by the petitioner without any objection on 04.03.2021.
Petitioner’s aforesaid act demonstrate that he has unequivocally
accepts that his meter was slow and therefore no objection was raised
by him.

Subsequently it was detected in internal audit that there was a
calculation error while computing the bill and the audit committee
highlighted that total dues were to the tune of Rs. 1,00,08,169.00.
Since the petitioner had only paid Rs. 43,28,054.00, therefore the
respondent should recover Rs. 64,62,170.20 along with surcharge from
the petitioner,

The respondent was under the impression that since demand of Rs.
64,62,170.20 is in continuation of earlier demand of Rs. 43,28,054.00,
the petitioner would not have any problem while paying the said

demand as he has already accepted that his meter was slow. For the

L \IJ
“i-tﬁl“‘,“ﬁff”hge 18 0f32
24/2024




ease of reference of the Hon’ble Ombudsman abstract of wrong and
actual assessment is being filed.

Xi) It is imperative to highlight that when the respondent became aware of
the calculation error he immediately sent a letter dated 27.09.2023 for
demanding differential amount of Rs. 64,62,170.20 in the said letter
the respondent categorically highlighted the reason for raising such a
demand.

xii) To utter shock and surprise the respondent for the first time objected to
the said demand and that too on frivolous ground without realizing the
fact that the petitioner is barred by estoppel.

Para wise reply

Xiii) Para no. 1, 2 and 3 does not call for any reply.

Xiv) Para no. I, II does not call for any reply.

XV) Para no. III is wrong, false and denied and the appellant is put to the
strict proof of the same.

xvi) Para no. IV ‘is admitted to the extent that the bill was raised for Rs.

43,28,054.00 towards faulty CT and slow meter. The Hon’ble
Ombudsman is apprised that the appellant has not raised any objections
with respect to the said demand and had paid the bill without any
objection or protest, therefore it is evident that the appellant also
admits the fact that the meter was faulty and slow by 66.66% . The rest
of the contents are wrong, false and denied for the reasons mentioned
in the preceding paragraph.

Xvii) It is evident from the conduct of the appellant that the respondent has
waived its right to raise any objections to the fact that the meter was
slow or the appellant was not liable to pay for the same.

xviii) Para no V is admitted to the extent the appellant paid the said bill and
his said act is estoppel against him. Further it is imperative to highlight
that at the time of payment the appellant made no objection with
respect to the validity of the bill. Consequently, he waived of his right
to make objections against the subsequent demand. Therefore now, as
an afterthought and to avoid its liability the appellant has alleged the
electricity bill as illegal. The said averment holds no ground and is
illegal. _

b naA

— Page 19 0of 32
24/2024




e oa

Xxii)

xxiii}

Para VI, VII, VIII are admitted to the extent they are matter of record.
In reply to contents of para no. A, it is necessary to state that the
respondent is nmot alleging any sort of tinkering or manipulation.
However, fact is that when respondent found out the meter was slow
by 66.66%. the respondent took effective steps and resultantly the
appellant also had no problem against the same as the appellant duly
paid the first demand. the appellant with the sole motive to deceive the
Hon'ble Ombudsman has filed the incomplete statement as Annexure-
5 of the appeal. The respondent substantiate the difference of amount is
filing the entire assessment attributable to the phase current missing. A
copy of the assessment is filed as Annexure-7 of this WS.

Para No. B does not call for any reply.

Para no. C is wrong, false and denied. It is imperative to highlight that
page no. 6 of the order it is categorically mentioned that the Forum
during the course of proceedings had directed the respondent to check
the percentage of 03 phase current. Moreover, the appellant has neither
challenged any report submitted by the respondent nor asked for any
specific directions against such reports, therefore to alleged that the
Forum has not considered the conduct is totally baseless and without
any proof.

Para No. D is admitted to the extent it’s a matter of record.

Para No. E is wrong, false and denied. The fact is that the respondent
raised the initial demand of Rs. 43,28,054.00 which was paid by the
appellant. Subsequent after audits observation, the respondent came to
know that there was an error in calculation and to rectify the said error,
respondent raised a demand of Rs. 64,62,170.00. it is necessary to state
that the said demand wa‘s in continuation of the first demand which is
clearly evident from the internal audit observation. The respondent
neither change the basis of the subsequent demand nor the said demand
was attributable to any new circumstance, hence the appellant is bound
to clear the said dues in its entirety.

It is ironic that the appellant while paying Rs. 43,28,054.00 duly
accepted that his meter was slow by 66.66% therefore on the

e

w ol
pnl Page 20 of 32
24/2024



XXVi)

XXVii)

Xxviii)

XXiX)

xxxi)

subsequent demand raised by respondent the appellant cannot alleged
that respondent officials were at fault for wrong calculation.

Para No. F & G are wrong, false and denied. Irrespective of the
unfounded allegation by the appellant that the respondents are
incapable to calculate the amount. It does not change the fact that the
appellant is liable to pay as per actual consumption. Further the
contents of para no. G clearly demonstrate that appellant’s admissions
that the subsequent demand of Rs. 64,62,170.00 is justified as there
was calculation demand in the first demand.

Para no. H is wrong, false and denied and the appellant is put to the

_ strict proof of the same.

Para No. I and J is wrong, false and denied. The Forum has duly
considered the following in page no. 14 of the order that “Suwraa 3rfaRke
e RUE @ sreuyg @ o8 wWx ¢ 5 sl o voR @ aurners R=gat 9
fgemr 78 & 8 ¢ st o fafle grT A e o4.03.2021 & & TE
fafter /oy IRl o gur = 9T {Rd o o= @1 @51 T 8 e
TS oY B g fmer F wRardt @ weifda wera Re RAie 27.00.2023
o o fomar | dfe gu wniRd @ 3§ 5 0 qual & s w8 G
2 Zufory 39 wea f9d famie 27.09.2023 B f3d faie 04.03.92021 FT & 41T
AT og SR 9 S WRY W T oM AT ST | aegeR WeeT R
fesies 27.002023 T TG & ¢ AR TN agel uRay § Ay o
=riferRT 27

It is evident that while considering the events in totality the Forum has
categorically held that the change in bill was due to calculation error
and no facts or basis has been change while raising the demand.

Para no. K is wrong, false and denied and the appellant is put to the
strict proof of the same. It is also necessary to state that embargo of 02
years is not applicable in the present case as and when there was a due
the respondent had raised the demand.

Para No. 6 & 7 is wrong, false and denied. It is necessary to state that
the appellant knew that his meter was slow and the appellant got
unjustly enriched by the same. Subsequently when respondent figured
out that the meter was slow by 66.66% and the respondent raised the
bill only for Rs. 43,28,054.00, the appellant duly paid the same without

any objections or protest. the appellant jas getting substantially

[ Page 21 of 32
:
fi"/// 24/2024




XXXii)

benefitted by the slow meter and the then raised demand. The appellant
only started the Hue and Cry when appellant realized that respondent
has rectified its demand and now respondent is demanding entire dues.
The appellant is duty bound to pay as per actual -electricity
consumption. However, the entire objections raised by appellant only
involves around immaterial facts and frivolous objections. The fact that
there was a calculation error or the bills were raised subsequently

cannot change the liability of the appellant to pay actual dues.

Additional pleas

Xxxiii)

XXXiv)

XXXV)

XXXvi)

XXXVii)

XxXviii)

XXxix)

xl)

xli)

The appellant has not even once had challenged for disputed the fact

i that his meter was 66.66% slow. The said admission along establishes

his liability.

Hon’ble Ombudsman’s attention is drawn to the fact that there was no
dispute to the fact that the meter was slow by 66.66%

The appellant has failed to demonstrate as to what grounds Forum’s
order is liablq to be set aside.

Entire plea of the appellant is barred by estoppel as the appellant has
paid the initial demand of Rs. 43,28,054.00 without any protest or
objections.

It is duly established from internal audit note that total dues against the
appellant were Rs. 1,00,08,169.00 and the said internal audit has never
been challenged by the appellant, therefore the said report is binding
upon the appellant.

Forum’s order is well reasoned and is in compliance with the
principles of natural justice and there is no perversity in the said order.
Demand raised by the respondent is within the purview of law and in
compliance of relevant rules and regulations.

The Hon’ble Ombudsman may humbly consider the fact that is
appellant is allowed to escape its liability to pay as per actual

~ consumption it would be a loss to the public money and it will openi a

flood gate of litigation against the respondent.
It is submitted that mere calculation error in the bills does not give a

right to any consumer to avoid its liability to ngf the dues.

)
| Lt h o™
1/ Page 22 of 32
/ 24/2024

/




.5

xhi) The reluctance of the appellant to pay the dues categorically
demonstrates that he has not approached the Hon’ble Ombudsman with
clean hands. :

xliii) The respondent duly deserves its right to file additional documents,
modify, amend and supplement its written statement.

Based on the aforesaid facts and circumstances it is in the interest of justice that the

Hon’ble Ombudsman may kindly be pleased to dismiss the appeal with cost in favor

of the respondent.

The respondent has substantiated his submissions with adducing documentary

evidences as Annexure 1 to 7 as mentioned in appropriate paragraphs of the WS.

The petitioner has submitted a rejoinder dated 08.08.2024 along with an affidavit and
application for stay (Since there was no Ombudsman in the office that time so no
order on petitioner’s application for stay were passed.) In his rejoinder the petitioner
has not admitted para 2, 3, 4, 5to 8, 9 to 12 and 13 to 43 of written statement of

respondent for the reasons mentioned under point no. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the rejoinder.

In the above mentioned points the petitioner has submitted that all such seals were
found intact during recording the meter by the department from time to time but the
department never informed him or the departmental concerning authority. Further the
petitioner has submitted that it is wrong to say that CT was not functioning properly
since June 2019. The departmental employee checked the meter and inspected all the
relevant parts of the meter every month at site and nothing was informed to him
regarding any defect in the CT, but suddenly the department in the year 2023 came to
know that CT was not functioning properly since 2019. It is pertinent to mention that
it is department’s duty to maintain and to take care of their valuable property as
installed at site and to ensure that this is working properly. Further the petitioner has
stated that audit is almost conducted every year but the demand letter dated
27.09.2023 was issued afier 2 and half year of the initial demand letter. The reason for
that has to be considered.

Meanwhile the respondent was asked vide this office letter no. 1198 dated 16.08.2024
to submit the following documents/information by 27.08.2024.

i) As per sub regulation 3.1.3 of UERC Supply Code Regulation 2007, periodical
testing of Bulk Supply Meters (HT) has to be confucted at an interval of one

N
| v

' L, 0 ; Page 23 of 32

‘i'f’;—'/ 2412024




year, although this Regulation is applicable in the instant case, as assessment has
been done from May 2019 to October 2020 by the department and from April
2019 to October 2020 by the audit. However, similar provision has been given
“under Sub Regulation 5.1.3 (3) of UERC Regulation, 2020 which was notarized
on 28.11.2020 which also provides that periodical testing of meter of bulk supply
meter (HT) was to be conducted every year. When was the last periodical testing
carried out of petitioner’s meter, submit the testing report.

ii) Initially assessment of Rs. 43,28,054.39 was raised by the department. After
internal audit’s observation assessment was revised to Rs. 1,07,90,224.59.
Submit copy of objections raised by internal audit and the reply given by the
division.

iii) Copy of sealing certificate No. 1087/02 dated 28.10.2010 submitted by
respondent with written statement does not carry consumer’s signature. Please

- explain why?

On non receipt of desired documents from the respondent a reminder no, 1325 dated
10.10.2024 was issued to him wherein he was asked to submit the desired
documents/information by 23.10.2024. The respondent has submitted following
documents/information vide his letter no. 2011 dated 11.11.2024.

i) Testing of 11 KV TVM and connected CTs and PTs was done on 13.03.2019 at
site of consumer by M/s Yadav Measurements (P) Ltd in presence of consumer.
(copy of testing report attached).

ii) Copy of objection raised by audit is aftached in response to which respondent
raised a demand note of Rs. 64,62,170.20 through letter no, 2067 dated

127.09.2023 of EDD Sitarganj.

iii) The breakdown of consumer metering system happened at the time when there
was a spread of covid virus and pandemic was declared by the government. Only
essential operations such as reading and breakdown attending work was in
function, Hence to avoid max human interaction and above mentioned
restrictions the team was unable to capture consumer’s signature. These
documents submitted by the respondent vide above referred letter dated
11.11.2024 have been taken on record and are available on file.

8. Hearing in the case was fixed for 13.11.2024 vide letter no. 1347 dated 24.10.2024.
Both parties were present. Respondent submitted reply of queries made by this office.
Page 24 of 32

: w’//ﬁ’iil/ 24/2024




10.

11.

A copy of the same was handed over to the petitioner. Respondent made oral
submission seeking adjournment which was allowed and 27.11.2024 was fixed for the
next date for arguments which was adjourned for 04.12.2024 for unavoidable reasons
vide letter no. 1387 dated 18.11.2024 on the request of the respondent yet another
date 20.12.2024 was fixed for hearing arguments vide letter no. 1439 dated
11.12.2024. Both parties were present and argued their respective case on the
scheduled date 20.12.2024. The respondent was directed to submit certain documents
by 08.01.2025. Petitioners submitted a written argument copy of the same was handed
over to the respondent. Next date if required after receipts of desired documents will
be intimated otherwise date for judgment will be given shortly. The petitioner was
informed vide letter no. 1489 dated 07.01.2025, that the respondent submitted desired
information vide a letter no. 23 dated 04.01.2025 through Email, copy of the same
was sent to the petitioner vide above referred letter. In the interest of justice it was felt
that yet one more hearing on the submission made by respondent is necessary
therefore, 22.01.2025 was fixed for arguments particularly on the documents
submitted by respondent vide his aforesaid letter dated 04.01.2025.

Both parties were present and argued their respective case on scheduled date
22.01.2025. The respondent submitted certified copy of audit report as asked for, copy
of the same handed over to the petitioner. Petitioner submitted additional written
arguments dated 22.01.2025 copy of which handed over to the respondent. Arguments

concluded order was reserved.

In his additional written argument dated 22.01.2025 the petitioner has inter alia

submitted copies of the following case laws:

a) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 9651 of 2003.
b) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Supremé Court in Civil Appeal no. 7433 of 2008.
¢) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakhand in WP no. 1069/2021.
d) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity in 329/2019.

Arguments from both parties were heard. Documents avaﬂable on file have been
perused. It is borne out that the petitioner M/s GLD Agri Foods, Sitarganj, Distt.
Udham Singh Nagar is a consumer of UPCL with no. 880K 00007211 with 600 KVA
contracted load, A testing of consumer’s metering equipment was conducted by

authorized company M/s Yadav Measurement Pvt. Ltd. on 13.03.2019. Consequently

A Page 25 of 32
(o hna 24/2024




on the written complaint of the consumer, the respondents attended a breakdown in
metering equipment as per sealing certificate no. 02/1087 on 28.10.2020, wherein
after opening CT/PT box, the respondent found one PT damaged and secondary wire
of B phase CT was broken and CT of Y phase was found opened. The effected 2 nos.
CTs were replaced by new CTs of ratio 60/5 and PT was also replaced. This was also
confirmed by the respondents under para 4 of their written statement dated 15.07.2024
and this was also orally confirmed by the respondent’s representative during hearing.
Based on checking report (sealing certificate) dated 28.10.2020 the respondents raised
assessment for the period 28.04.2019 to 26.07.2019 for slow running of meter @
presumed 33.33% and from 27.07.2019 to 28.10.2020 for slow running of meter @
presumed 66.66% amounting to Rs. 43,28,054.00 and intimated to the petitioner vide
letter dated i7.02.2021 which was duly paid by the petitioner vide revenue receipt
dated 04.03.2021 which includes current bill dated 17.02.2021, without any objection
or any protest. Subsequently a team of internal audit carried out audit of the petitioner
and observed that as per load survey report of the installed meter B phase current was
missing from 28.04.2019 and current in B and Y phases were missing from
27.07.2019 due to which n;eter recorded less @ 33.33% and 66.66% respectively
which was a presumption as no checking was carried out to establish the presumption
of less recording. The audit has also mentioned that Executive Engineer, Test
Division Rudrapur also confirmed the same vide his letter no. 844 dated 29.10.2020
(this letter however is not available on the file). The audit also mentioned in its
observation that the damaged CTs were replaced vide sealiflg certificate no. 02/1087
dated 28.10.2020. On the basis of above the respondent assessed a sum of Rs.
35,45,998.83. (The correct amount of assessment by Division was Rs. 43,28,054.00 as
per records).The Audit noted that the division made lesser assessment whereby the
consumer got undesirable/undue benefit of Rs. 64,62,170.20. Whereas an assessment
of Rs. 1,08,00,169.03 (The correct ﬁgure‘ is Rs. 1,07,90,224.60 as per records) should
have been raised as per rules. Based on their observations the audit concluded that
undesirable benefit of Rs. 64,62,170.20 has been given to the consumer by the
division, which is irregular and recovery thereof is liable from the consumer. The
Audit also stated that the audit will await division’s reply along with evidences for

assessment and realization of the balance assessment of Rs. 64,62,170.20 along with

3\ /[
Uu')‘ﬂg;m .
Page 26 of 32

24/2024

surcharge.




© 12,

13,

14.

15.

The respondents in compliance to audit observations revised the assessment for
Rs. 1,07,90,224.59 in place of the original assessment of Rs. 43,28,054.00 based on
slow running of meter by 33.33% from 28.04.2019 due to B Phase current missing
and slow running of meter by 66.66% due to B and Y phase current missing from
27.07.2019 as confirmed by Executive Engineer, Test Division Rudrapur vide his
letter no. 844 dated 29.10.2020 (the said letter is however not enclosed with
respondents above referred letter dated 27.09.2023) accordingly sent a demand of
balance assessed amount of Rs. 64,62170.20 (1,07,90,224.59-4,32,854.39) vide letter
no. 2067 dated 27.09.2023 and asked the petitioner to deposit the said balance amount
in the office of Electricity Distribution Division, Sitargan;.

Consequent to this the petitioner preferred a complaint dated 25.01.2024 before
CGRF, Rudrapur (Udham Singh Nagar) which was registered as complaint no. 266
against the additional demand of Rs. 64,62,170.20 raised by the respondent vide their
letter no. 2067 dated 27.09.2023 which was registered as complaint no. 266/2023-24,
The said complaint was dismissed by the Forum vide their order dated 03.05.2024.
The Forum in its above referred order also directed the respondent to recover the
balance amount of assessment in as many monthly installments as is the period of its
assessment. The respondent vide his letter no. 22 dated 03.01.2025 addressed to
Accounts officer internal audit, Dehradun inter alia confirmed that a sum of Rs.
25,13,63.00 in 07 number installments has duly been realized from the petitioner
against the additional assessment of Rs. 64,62,170.00. This has also been admitted by
the betitioner. -

Being aggrieved with Forum’s said order, the instant appeal has been preferred by the
petitioner before undersigned with the prayer that the Hon’ble Ombudsman may
graciously be pleased to allow this appeal and quash and set aside Forum’s order
dated 03.05.2024 and its recovery demand letter 27.09.2023 issued by the respondent

in the interest of justice.

On the basis of checking datéd 28.10.2020 vide sealing certificate no. 02/2087 current
in that CTs of Y and B phases were damaged as also PT of one phase. Current in B
Phase CT was missing from 28.04.2019 to 26.07.2019 and that in B and Y phases was
missing from 27.07.2019 to 28.10.2020. Without establishing the percentage of less
recording due to non functioning of CTs as aforesaid the respondents on the basis of
presumption raised assessment @ less recording by 3333 % from 28.04.2019 to

Page 27 of 32
] 2412024



16.

26.07.2019 and @ 66.66% less recording from for the period 27.07.2019 to
20.10.2020 and based on their presumption an assessment amounting to Rs.
43,28,054.00 was raised and intimated to the petitioner vide letter dated 17.02.2021
which was duly paid by the petitioner vide receipt dated 04.03.2021 including the
amount of current bill dated 17.02.2021 a total of Rs. 53,49,229.00 was paid without
any objection or protest and thus there is no dispute on the original assessment of Rs.
43,28,054,00 made by the respondent although it was based on the presumption that
the meter recorded 33.33% less due to no current in one phase CT and 66.66% less
recording due to current missing in two phases. Subsequently the internal audit
observed that department has erred in raising the assessment and has caused benefit to
the consumer. The audit on the basis of same presumption of less recording worked
out that the correct amount of assessment should have been Rs. 1,07,90,224.00 and
thus a balance of Rs. 64,62,170.00 has yet to be assessed on the consumer being
difference of Rs. 1,07,90,224.00 and Rs. 43,28,054.00, the respondents without
replying to the audit raised a differential demand of Rs. 64,62,170.00 vide their
demand letter no. 2067 dated 27.09.2023 and asked the petitioner to deposit the said
amount. This caused grievance to the petitioner against which he approached the
Forum vide its complaint no. 266 /2023/24 which was decided by the Forum vide its
order dated 03.05.2024 wherein the complaint was dismissed. So, the instant
representation/appeal is against the additional assessment of Rs. 64,62,170.00 raised
by the respondents as per internal audit’s observation and demand was sent to the
petitioner vide letter 2067 dated 27.09.2023.

The petitioner in his additional written argument dated 22.01.2025 submitted during
hearing have argued his case inter alia on the basis of the following case laws of
Hon’ble Supreme Court, Hon’ble Supreme Court, Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakhand
and Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity.

(2) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 9651 of 2003.
(b) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 7433 of 2008.
{c) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakhand in WP no. 1069/2021.
(d) Copy of judgment of Hon’ble Appellate Tribunal of Electricity in 329/2019.

The petitioner has relied upon the relevant paras of the above judgments, which are

reproduced below:
: Page 28 of 32

i
ﬁi‘}i// 24/2024




Judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 9651 of 2003: it was
held by Hon’ble Supreme Court.

" Para 30 In view of the above, in case there is a non-compliance of a statutory
requirement of law or the principles of natural justice have been violated under some
circumstances, non-compliance of the aforesaid may itself be prejudicial to a party
and in such an eventuality, it is not required that a party has to satisfy the court that
his cause has been prejudiced for non-compliance of the statutory requirement or
principles of natural justice.

Para 33 ... If one only CT was contribution for recording of energy then best way for
the board was to install a check meter. After comparing the recording of energy by
both the meters, the Board can only opine that the meter installed is not correct one
and is not correctly recording the energy. ...

Para 38 ... Inview of the above, we do not find any force in the submissions made by
Shri Gulati that the appellant must show prejudice caused to it by not framing the
substantial question of law by the High Court and not giving the opportunity of
hearing prior to the sending of the revised bill.

Judgment of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal no. 7433 of 2008, it was
held by Hon’ble Supreme Court.

Para 15 ... Jf the Corporation fails to comply with any of the conditions laid down in
the licence or violates the tariff, the licence of the licensee may be revoked. A penal
action may also be taken. But the same would not mean that the licensee can be

permitted to take advantage of its own wrong. It can approbate and reprobate,

particularly when it is the beneficiary thereof.

Para 18 ...The appeal is allowed with the direction to refund the entire amount within

Jour weeks. Respondent shall bear the cost s of the appellant throughout.

Judgment of Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakand in Writ Petition No. 1069 of
2021 (M/S), it was held by Hon’ble Sui)reme Court.
Para 5 ... Hence, as such I am of the view that since a very assessment itself was not

Joundationed as per the Regulations, of 2007, this Court is not willing to exercise its
supervisory jurisdiction under Article 227 of the Constitutior; of India.

Judgment of APTEL in Appeal no. 329 of 2019 and IA no. 1640 of 2019 and IA
no. 828 of 2020
Para 100 “The subject matter before the Commission wa claim of refund of

additional, surcharge which was unauthorizedly recovered’by the UPCL. In terms of

fn /é Page 29 of 32
lel LANR 24/2024



-

15.

16.

Section 62 (6) of the Act, It is very clear that irrespective of other liability incurred by
the licensee, if the licensee has recovered unauthrorizedly any amount, the manner of
utilization of such unauthrorized amount recovered by UPCL has nothing to do with
the entitlement of the Appellant. Once the Appellant is entitled for refund of such
amount, how UPCL has used the said amount to lower its annual requirement and
how i9t treated the said amount or how process of retail supply tariff determination
was done, should not come in the way of right, interest, and privilege of the Appellant
who seeks refund of the amounts unauthroizedly and illegally recovered from it.”

The judgments of the Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble High Court of
Uttarakhand as mentioned at serial no. a, b, c above provides that no assessment can
be raised against any consumer by the respondent (licensee) without establishing the
percentage of less recording of energy and therefore in view of the Hon’ble Supreme
and Hon’ble High courts above mentioned judgments, the total assessment raised by
the respondent firstly at their own and secondly on the observation of internal audit is
not legally sustainable. Case law of Hon’ble Aptel is however also applicable in the
instant case as far as the payment by the petitioner of a some against the additional
assessment of Rs. 64,21,170.00, in installment under the directions of Forum in
instp.llment is concerned as this assessment has been held as illegal by virtue of this

order.

While the case laws of Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon’ble High Court of
Uttarakhand as mentioned are applicable to the fact of the present case as it is fact that
due to current missing in secondary of the two number CTs for the periods as
mentioned above, the total energy consumed by the petitioner during the period under
reference i.e. from 28.04.2019 to 28.10.2020 could not be recorded in the meter and
therefore some of energy over and above the energy billed during the aforesaid period
through regular monthly bills left to be billed and the respondents are entitled to

assess such leftover energy and raise bill for the same.

From the records available on file following data regarding billed units, units assessed
by UPCL, units assessed by audit and umits billed after rectification of defect during
the corresponding period from May 2021 to October 2022shave come to notice.

/
l:i, !_Ll,l' I‘- ?‘«.ﬁ:ﬁ

I .’-’--_-_r-___-_-_-_-
‘f Page 30 of 32
2412024




S. | Period Billed units Units | Units assessed | Period After

No. | May 2019 to Oct assessed by | by Audits May 2021 | rectification
2020 UPCL to Oct 2022

' 1 Total energy 1111936 1750837 2905930 - 1907220

2 Average energy | 61774.222 07268.72 161440.5556 | - 105956.6667

TJ per month J J

From the.above it is suggested that the UPCL assessed 1.57 times the energy billed
while the audit assessed 2.61 times the energy billed during the period under reference
against the average monthly billed consumption of 61674 units the average assessed
consumption per month by the department is 97268 units. The average assessed
consumption per month by the audit is 161440. Further the total billed consumption
from May 202 | to October 2022 has been 1907220 units which gives average
monthly billed consumption 105956 units. It is also pertinent to mention there that
this consumption after rectification of defect has been worked out on MF 12 which is
not possible. for the reason that the respondents replaced the two defective CTs by the
new CTs of ratio 60/5 each giving ratio 12 and the one old CT which was remained in
the system was of ratio 40/5 giv;'mg ratio 8 so, in this situation the actual multiplying
factor is not known but respondents have billed on 12 MF. Different ratio CTs have
been in the metering system after replacemert of the defective CTs vide sealing
certificate dated 28.10.2020. The correct MF during the period post replacement of
two number of defective CTs is not known and hence the billed energy worked out on
12 MF from the period May 2021 to October 2022 which correspondence to the
period May 2019 to October 2020 for which assessments has been raised as aforesaid,
is not correct and should have been something less than the energy billed during the
said period at MF 12. Since the actual MF under the situation is not available however
the correct MF shall be more than 8 but less than 12. Such being the case for the sake
of calculation the best possible MF for multiratio CTs with ratio 12, 12 and 8 can be
considered as 10.66 on the average basis (12+12+8)/3=10.66, thus the actual average
consumption for the corresponding period of 18 months post replacement of CT i.e.
from May 2021 to October 2022‘can be 94124 units per month {(105956 x 10.66)/12}
which is a little less than average assessed unit per month 97268 assessed by the
department on which a sum of Rs. 43,28,054.00 has been raised and duly deposited by
the petitioner without any objection or protest and for which he has not filed any

complaint before the Forum. So, this much assessment as acceptable by both the

Page 31 of 32

parties can be considered a justified assessment for the jr\ergy left to be recorded due
24/2024

l{ ﬂA-'L YL 'llk""::|




to current missing in two CTs and this assessment can be considered as a final

assessment in the instant case.

17. The assessment raised by the Audit for 2905930 units for the entire period from May
2019 to October 2020 on which average monthly consumption has been worked out
as 161440 units which is much more than the average assessed units by UPCL being
97268 units as also is much more higher than the average monthly billed consumption
during the corresponding post period being 105956 and even much higher than the
corrected monthly average consumption during this corresponding period being
94124 units as worked out above in the preceding paragraph. Hence, the assessment
of Rs. 1,07,90,224.00 worked out by internal audit and consequently demand of Rs.
64,62,170.00 (Rs. 1,07,90,224.00 — Rs. 43,28,054.00) does not appear to be justified
and hence is not sustainable and the same is liable to be quashed. The Forum order in
view of above clarifications/ justification is also liable to be set aside and quashed.
Such being the case, any sum deposited by the petitioner in installments under
directions of Forum, against the additional demand of Rs. 64,62,170.00 is liable to be
refunded to the petitioner by way of adjustment in the future bills, starting from the
first bill, to be issued after the date of this order.

Order

The petition is partly allowed. The Forum order is set aside and quashed. Additional
demand of Rs. 64,62,170.00 ;ajsed on the petitioner vide respondent’s letter no. 2607
dated 27.09.2023 is also quashed and set aside. The respondents are directed to refund
the sum deposited by the petitioner in installments against the said additional demand,
by way of adjustment in the future bills, starting from the first bill, to be issued afier I

the date of this order. _ b =
) Lu,lblhf; g C'b' .w}'&)
(D/P7 Gairola)

Dated: 30.04.2025 Cmbudsman 1
Order signed dated and pronounced today. ’ l ﬂg{%
%.-;
(D. P. Gaifola) ‘%,-::n*bb“
Dated: 30.04.2025 Ombudsman
Page 32 of 32

) 24/2024



